Public Document Pack

Community
Committee

Inner South Community Committee

Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, Middleton Park

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR
Wednesday, 7th February, 2018 at 7.00 pm

Councillors:

D Congreve Beeston and Holbeck;
A Gabiriel Beeston and Holbeck;
A Ogilvie Beeston and Holbeck;
P Davey City and Hunslet;

M Igbal City and Hunslet;

E Nash City and Hunslet;

J Blake Middleton Park;

K Groves Middleton Park;

P Truswell Middleton Park;




ompiled by: Kevin Tomkinson
nce Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 37 88659

East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 39 51652

es on cover from left to right:

ston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens
& Hunslet - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place
ddleton Park — Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

ltem Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an
appeal must be received by the Head of
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the
meeting)

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes)




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
AND OTHER INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 6 December 2017 and ratify any
decisions made at the point the meeting was
ingourate for the reasons specified in the minutes.

OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for
members of the public to make representations or
to ask questions on matters within the terms of
reference of the Community Committee. This
period of time may be extended at the discretion of
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for
more than three minutes in the Open Forum,
except by permission of the Chair.

DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2018/2019

To consider a report from the City Solicitor
requesting Members to give consideration to the
proposed Community Committee meeting
schedule for the 2018/2019 municipal year, whilst
also considering whether any revisions to the
current meeting and venue arrangements should
be explored.




Item Ward/Equal Iltem Not Page
No Opportunities | Open No
9 INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 11 -
DELEGATED BUDGET REPORT 18
To consider a report from the South East Area
Leader setting out the delegated budget position
for the Community Committee and inviting
Members to consider the Wellbeing applications
submitted.
10 INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 19 -
UPDATE REPORT 28

To consider a report from the South East Area
Leader providing a summary of work which the
Communities Team are engaged in that is not

covered elsewhere on this agenda.

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of
those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties — code of practice

a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context of
the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by attendees.
In particular there should be no internal editing
of published extracts; recordings may start at
any point and end at any point but the material
between those points must be complete.




This page is intentionally left blank



18

19

20

21

22

23

Agenda Iltem 6

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2017
PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors J Blake, D Congreve,

K Groves, E Nash, A Ogilvie and

P Truswell
Late Items
There were no late items.
Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.
Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors P Davey and M Igbal.
Minutes - 6 September 2017

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 be
approved as a correct record.

Matters arising from the minutes
Minute No. 13 — Open Forum

In relation to anti-social behaviour in Cross Flatts Park, it was advised that
when the CCTV was live, a report of recorded incidents could be shared with
Elected Members to take further action if necessary.

Open Forum

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the
Community Committee.

There was a brief discussion regarding the process for considering
applications for well-being funding. Clarification was to be provided regarding
how specific projects identified at the meeting had been processed.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2018

Page 1



24 Leeds Health and Care Plan: Inspiring Change through Better
Conversations with Citizens

The Chief Officer (Health Partnerships) submitted a report which provided an
overview of the progress made in shaping the Leeds Health and Care Plan.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Inner South Community Committee Public Health Profile and Draft
Area overview profiles for Beeston and Middleton Integrated
Neighbourhood Teams (INTSs)

- Draft Leeds Health and Care Plan Narrative Document.

The following were in attendance:

- Thea Stein, Chief Executive, Leeds Community Healthcare

- Dr Alistair Wallling, Clinical Leader, NHS Leeds CCGs

- Tony Cooke, Chief Officer (Health Partnerships), Adults and Health

- Rebecca Barwick, Head of Programme Delivery — System Integration,
NHS Leeds CCGs Partnership.

The key areas of discussion were:

e Concern that the 10 minute target for GPs to see patients was
insufficient in most cases. The Committee was advised that more GPs
were needed and there was an increasing number of patients to see. It
was advised that joint working arrangements and active signposting
had been established to help with this.

e Concern that patients were often unable to make a GP appointment
and in some cases were using accident and emergency services
instead.

e The need to better connect health and community networks,
particularly in relation to hard to reach groups.

e Greater focus needed on addressing employment and housing issues.

e Concern about funding arrangements and cuts to services.

e The need to be more honest to the public about the challenges faced.

RESOLVED -

(a) That the Inner South Community Committee supports the updated
Leeds Plan as a basis for conversation with citizens on the future of
health and care.

(b) Actively supports widespread conversation and discussion of the Leeds
Plan and narrative to encourage feedback and comment.

(c) Supports the emerging model of Local Care Partnerships and actively
engage with their development in their communities.

25 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2018

Page 2



26

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which presented the
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members
to consider the wellbeing applications that had been submitted.

The following were in attendance:

- Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, Citizens and
Communities
- Light Addaquay, Area Support Officer, Communities and Environment.

RESOLVED -

(a) That the contents of the report be noted

(b) That the revenue projects listed as Table 1 to the report, be noted

(c) That the activities fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2, be
noted

(d) That the capital budgets already agreed as listed in Table 3, be noted

(e) That the wellbeing applications be determined as follows:

e Painting of Holbeck Cemetery Gates — LCC Communities Team (South
East) — Beeston and Holbeck — £869.00 — Approved

e Money Buddies — Burmantofts Community Projects — Beeston and
Holbeck — £6,188.12 and Middleton Park — £3,095.00 — Approved.

(f) That the projects approved by Delegated Decision Notification, be
noted
(g) That the small grants position be noted.

(Councillor E Nash left the meeting at 6.10pm at the conclusion of this item.)

The Community Committee was advised that the meeting had become
inquorate as there were no longer any Elected Members present from the City
and Hunslet ward. Any decisions made after this point would need to be
ratified at the next Community Committee meeting.

Leeds Transport Conversation update - Inner South Transport Update

The Chief Officer (Highways and Transport) submitted a report which
provided an update on feedback from the Transport Conversation and
specifically the feedback from this committee and community area, as well as
a summary of the Leeds wide transport proposals and development of a
Leeds Transport Strategy.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Inner South Workshop — Notes of meeting held on 1 November 2016.

- Aecom analysis of Inner South questionnaire responses.

- Summary of Major Transport Schemes in Leeds — Extract from Leeds
interim Transport Strategy.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2018

Page 3



The following were in attendance:

- Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation, City Development.
- Dave Pearson, West Yorkshire Combined Authority.

The key areas of discussion were:

e An update regarding park and ride arrangements, particularly in terms
of identifying suitable sites.

e Concern about the impact of park and ride on air quality, particularly
close to areas with high levels of health deprivation.

e The need for bus companies to provide more accurate real time bus
information. The Committee discussed the need for a greater level of
human intervention in managing the information that was displayed on
screen.

e The need to better connect communities and reducing the need for
people to use cars.

e Clarification sought whether there were any incentive schemes to
encourage cycle use. The Committee was advised about the City
Connect Project, which included the development of a cycle lane to
South Leeds.

e Clarification provided about the development of railway stations and
the factors for identifying suitable sites.

RECOMMMENDED -

(a) Notes the feedback from the Transport Conversation and its input into
the £173.5m public transport improvements and informing a wider
transport strategy for the City and the Inner South area over the next
20 years.

(b) Notes the overall progression of Leeds Transport and LPTIP Schemes
in Leeds overall.

(c) Notes the progression of major transport schemes within the Inner
South Area.

Inner South Community Committee Update Report

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which provided a summary of
work which the Communities Team was engaged in that was not covered
elsewhere on this agenda.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Third Sector Goes Local (South and East) — Notes of the meeting
held on 13 September 2017

- Social Media and Communications — Information on posts and the
number of people reached on the Inner South Community
Committee Facebook page.

The following were in attendance:

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2018

Page 4



28

- Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, Communities and
Environment.

RECOMMENDED - That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.
Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting

Wednesday, 7 February 2018 at 7.00pm at Middleton Community Centre,
Acre Road, LS10 4JQ

(The meeting concluded at 6.55pm)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2018

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Communit ovge
Committea tgsLeeds

Report of the City Solicitor

Report to: Inner South Community Committee
(Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, Middleton Park)

Report author: Gerard Watson, Senior Governance Officer, 0113 395 2194
Date: 7" February 2018 For decision

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee
Meetings 2018/2019

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2018/2019 municipal year,
whilst also considering whether any revisions to the current meeting and venue
arrangements should be explored.

Main issues

Meeting Schedule

2. The Procedure Rules state that there shall be at least four ordinary or ‘business’
meetings of each Community Committee in each municipal year and that a schedule of
meetings will be approved by each Community Committee. In 2017/18, this Committee
is scheduled to hold 4 meetings.

3. To be consistent with the number of meetings being held in 2017/18, this report seeks to
schedule 4 Community Committee business meetings as a minimum for 2018/19.
Individual Community Committees may add further dates as they consider appropriate
and as the business needs of the Committee require. The proposed schedule has been

Page 7




compiled with a view to ensuring an even spread of Committee meetings throughout the
forthcoming municipal year.

Members are also asked to note that the schedule does not set out any Community
Committee themed workshops, as these will need to be determined by the Committee
throughout the municipal year, as Members feel appropriate. During 2017/18, for those
Committees which held workshops, many took place either immediately before or after
the Committee meetings. Therefore, when considering proposed meeting arrangements,
Members may want to consider whether they wish to adopt a similar approach to the
themed workshops in 2018/19, as this could impact upon final meeting times and
venues.

The following provisional dates have been agreed in consultation with the Area Leader
and their team. As referenced earlier, this report seeks to schedule a minimum of 4
Community Committee business meetings for 2018/19 in order to ensure that the dates
appear within the Council’s diary. Individual Community Committees may add further
dates as they consider appropriate and as business needs of the committees require.

The proposed meeting schedule for 2018/19 is as follows:

Wednesday, 13 June 2018, 7pm
Wednesday, 5 September 2018, 7pm

Wednesday, 28 November 2018, 7pm
Wednesday, 6 March 2019, 7pm

Meeting Days, Times and Venues

7.

Currently, the Committee usually meets on a Wednesday, usually at 7.00pm - and the
proposed dates (above) reflect this pattern.

Meeting on set days and times has the advantage of certainty and regularity, which
assists people to plan their schedules. The downside might be that it could serve to
exclude certain people i.e. members of the public, for instance, who have other regular
commitments on that particular day or who might prefer either a morning or afternoon
meeting or a meeting immediately after normal working hours. Therefore, the Committee
may wish to give consideration to meeting start times and venue arrangements which
would maximise the accessibility of the meetings for the community.

Options

9.

Members are asked to consider whether they are agreeable with the proposed meeting
schedule (above), or whether any further alternative options are required in terms of the
number of meetings, start times or venue arrangements.

Page 8



Corporate considerations

10a. Consultation and engagement

The submission of this report to the Community Committee forms part of the
consultation process as it seeks the views of Elected Members with respect to the
Community Committee meeting schedule and venue arrangements.

In compiling the proposed schedule of meeting dates and times, the current
Community Committee Chair, the Area Leader and colleagues within Area Support
have been consulted.

10b. Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration
In considering the matters detailed, Members may wish to give consideration to
ensuring that the Community Committee meeting arrangements are accessible to all
groups within the community.

10c. Legal implications, access to information and call in

In line with Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, the power to Call In
decisions does not extend to decisions taken by Community Committees.

Conclusion

11. The Procedure Rules require that each Community Committee will agree its schedule of
meetings and that there shall be at least 4 business meetings per municipal year. In
order to enable the Committee’s meeting schedule to feature within the Council diary
for 2018/19, Members are requested to agree the arrangements for the same period.

Recommendations
13. Members are requested to consider the options detailed within the report and to agree
the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2018/19 municipal year (as detailed at

paragraph 6), in order that they may be included within the Council diary for the same
period.

14. Members are requested to give consideration as to whether they wish to continue with
the Committee’s current meeting and venue arrangements or whether they would like to
request any amendments to such arrangements.

Background information

e Not applicable

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 9

Communit S
Committeey «2@&5 Leeds

Report of the South East Area Leader

Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet,
Middleton Park)

Report author: Light Addaquay (Area Support Officer, tel: 07712214452)

Date: Wednesday 7" February 2018 For decision

Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget
Report

Purpose of report

1. This report seeks to provide Members with:
a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position.

b. An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of the Wellbeing
budget.

c. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Table 1)

d. Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date (Table 2)

e. Details of Capital Budget agreed to date (Table 3)

f. Details of project proposal for consideration and approval (paragraph 15)

g. Details of the project approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 16)

h. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget

(paragraph 17)

Background information

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget which it is
responsible for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic
and environmental wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support projects that
contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.

3. The Wellbeing Fund Large Grant programme supports the social, economic and
environmental wellbeing of a Community Committee area by funding projects that
contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. A group applying to the Wellbeing
fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria including evidencing appropriate management
arrangements and finance controls are in place; have relevant policies to comply with

Page 11



legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and equality and diversity; and be unable
to cover the costs of the project from other funds.

4. Projects eligible for funding could be community events; environmental improvements;
crime prevention initiatives or opportunities for sport and healthy activities for all ages.
In line with the Equality Act 2010 projects funded at public expense should provide
services to citizens irrespective of their religion, gender (including Trans), marital status,
race, ethnic origin, age, sexual orientation or disability; under the Public Sector Equality
Duty the Council must have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance
equality of opportunity and foster good relations between different people when carrying
out their activities. Funding for projects specifically targeted at certain groups is allowed
under the Equality Act provided there is a clear evidence base for doing so (such as
activities to promote women’s health through sport projects or a project targeted at
people with 
[...]
.73
Total spend 44,216.25 15,377.00 12,284.00 16,555.25
Remaining Balance per ward 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 14




Capital budget Allocation

13.Community Committees receive a proportion of the capital receipt from Council assets,
some of which goes towards Ward Based Initiatives and 5% is top sliced, shared
amongst Community Committees and split equally across the three Inner South wards.

14.Capital injections, as part of the receipts, have been updated every six months.
Therefore, including projects allocated and processed by DDN, the Inner South
Community Committee has an available capital budget of £93,400.00 over the next 3
years. Approved projects now total £33,286.83 leaving a remaining balance of
£60,113.17. Members are asked to note the capital allocation broken down by ward as
summarised in Table 3 below:

Table 3: Capital Budget Delegation 2016-2019

Funding Available 17/18 Total B&H C&H MP

£ £ £ £
Budget as @ April 2016 42,653.49 14,217.83 14,217.83 | 14,217.83
Budget as @ August 2017 50,746.51 16,915.50 16,915.50 | 16,915.50
Total Available 93,400.00 31,133.33 31,133.33 | 31,133.33
Projects
Cottingley Multi Use Games Area 10,000.00 10,000.00
14 Litter Bins 4,200.00 4,200.00
21 Litter Bins 6,300.00 6,300.00
Middleton Community Centre 7,917.83 7,917.83
2 x Halos for Zebra Crossing on 4,000.00 4,000.00
Elland Road
Painting of Holbeck Cemetery 869.00 869.00
Gates
Total Spend 33,286.83 19,069.00 0.00 14,217.83
Balance Available 60,113.17 12,064.33 31,133.33 | 16,915.50

Applications for wellbeing funding

15.Project Title: Installation of barriers
Name of Group or Organisation: LCC Parks & Countryside
Total Project Cost: £2,220.00
Amount proposed from Well Being Budget 2017/18: £2,220.00(Capital)
Wards Covered: Middleton Park Ward
Project Summary:
To install Armco barrier at the Clearings in Middleton Park ward to prevent
the use of quad bikes on the site.

Community Committee Priority: Residents in Inner South are safe and
feel safe.

Page 15



Delegate
[...]
agraph 15;
f) note the project approved via Delegated Decision at paragraph 16;

g) note the Small Grants position in paragraph 17;

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 10

Communit gt
Committeg M Leeds

Report of the South East Area Leader

Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet,
Middleton Park)

Report author: Martin Hackett (07891 275590)

Date: Wednesday 7" February 2018 for decision

Inner South Community Committee Update Report

Purpose of report

1. To bring to Members’ attention, a summary of work which the Communities Team are
engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee, that are not
covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities for further questioning or
the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular issue.

Background information

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community
Committee meetings including project work, community engagement, partnership work,
functions delegated to Community Committee, Community Champions roles and
actions, integrated working and locality working.

Main issues

Updates by theme: Children’s Services, Community Champion: Cllr Angela Gabriel

Inner South Youth Summit

3. A Youth Summit was held on 30" January 2018 at the Centenary Pavilion at Leeds
United. A verbal update will be will be presented at the meeting. The outcome from the
summit will inform the 2018/19 youth activity brief that be sent out activity providers.

Page 19



Updates by Theme: Employment, Skills & Welfare, Community Champion: ClIr Kim

Groves

Employment, Skills and Welfare Board

4. The position in relation to employment and skills is still to be determined but it is
intended to have a local group, Chaired by ClIr Groves, that delivers work in Inner South

and in particular focusing on priority and targeted neighbourhoods.

South East Debt Forum

5. At the last meeting on 30" November 201
[...]
rformance of the videos:

Video

Children and young people having their say
at Crossflatts Park breaze on tour...

Playbox01 at Trantham Park Playbox01 are
at Trentham Park, Beeston Hill today. Lo...

Don't forget Playbox01 will be at Trentham
Park, for the rest of the week from 1-4pm....

NEGATIVE FEEDBACK

Spam

2 3
On Post On Shares

)
On Post On Shares

1
On Post On Shares

0 16
Link clicks Other Clicks

0 Hide All Posts

0 Unlike Page

delayed flom what appears on posts

T RN X

Published Minutes viewed ~
® 21102017 15

04:27 ——
® 03/08/2017 0

Qr:or .

® 24/08/2017 0

07:15 '
® 22/08/2017 0
07:24 '

2

§ Leeds - Citizens UK

Reach: 384

Post clicks: 19

Reach: 445
Post clicks: 84
Reactions, comments

or shares: 10

Reactions, comments

or shares: 8

Video views

Video Views:
Apple Day at Cottingley: 69
Playbox01 at Trentham Park:125

Breeze@Crossflatts Park:56

Page 28



	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	8 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2018/2019
	9 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report
	10 Inner South Community Committee Update Report
	Update Report - Appendix 1 IS Facebook updater February 2018




Minutes of the meeting

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY, 2018
PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors J Blake, P Davey, K Groves,
M Igbal, A Ogilvie and P Truswell

Chairs Opening Remarks

The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and invited everyone to
introduce themselves.

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There was no exempt information.

Late Items

There were no late items.

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.
Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Congreve and Nash.
Minutes

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 be
approved as a correct record and to ratify any decisions within the minutes
that were made at the point the meeting was inqourate for the reasons
specified in the minutes.

Open Forum

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make

representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the
Community Committee.

Minutes approved at the meeting held Wednesday, 13" June, 2018



37

38

Member’s attention was drawn to a serious parking issue on or near to Jack
Lane/Dewsbury Road. There are double yellow lines either side of the road
which are being ignored by motorists who park there causing issues for other
motorists and buses due to the narrowness of the road.

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2018/2019

The City Solicitor submitted a report which requested Members to give
consideration to agreeing the proposed Community Committee meeting
schedule for the 2018/2019 municipal year.

In agreeing the dates Members agreed that the formal Committee meetings
should have varied start times in an attempt to encourage further public
attendance. The location of the meetings was also discussed with a view to
securing venues within the Community Committee boundary which would
maximise the accessibility of the meetings for the community.

RESOLVED - That the following meeting dates be agreed for the forthcoming
Municipal Year:

e Wednesday, 13 June 2018, 7pm

e Wednesday, 5 September 2018, 4.30pm
e Wednesday, 28 November 2018, 2pm

e Wednesday, 6 March 2019, 4.30pm.

Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which presented the
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members
to consider the wellbeing application that had been submitted.

The report set out in detail the following;

e Wellbeing Budget position

e An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of the Wellbeing
budget.

e Details of revenue projects agreed to date

e Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date

e Details of Capital Budget agreed to date

e Details of project proposal for consideration and approval Details of the project
approved via Delegated Decision

e The current position of the Small Grants Budget

Members also discussed an application for wellbeing funding for the
installation of barriers in the Middleton Park Ward.

The following were in attendance:

Minutes approved at the meeting held Wednesday, 13" June, 2018



39

- Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, Citizens and
Communities

- Light Addaquay, Area Officer, Citizens and Communities
- Lyn Bambury, Area Officer, Citizens and Communities
RESOLVED -

(@) That the contents of the report be noted

(b)  That the revenue projects previously agreed and listed within Table 1
of the report be noted

(c) That the activities fund projects previously agreed and listed within
Table 2 of the report be noted

(d)  That the capital budgets previously already agreed and listed within
Table 3 of the report be noted

(e)  That the following wellbeing application be approved:

. Installation of Armco barrier at the Clearings in Middleton Park ward to
prevent the use of quad bikes on the site.

£2,220.00(Capital) (Middleton Park Ward)
() That the projects approved by Delegated Decision Notification be noted
() That the small grants position be noted.
Inner South Community Committee Update Report
The South East Area Leader submitted a report which provided a summary of
work which the Communities Team was engaged in based on priorities that
had been identified by the Community Committee and was not covered

elsewhere on this agenda.

Officers presented the report and provided information in respect of the
following themes and schemes;

Children’s Services

e Inner South Youth Summit

Employment, Skills and Wefare

¢ Employment, Skills and Welfare Board
e South East Debt Forum

Minutes approved at the meeting held Wednesday, 13" June, 2018



Environment

e Instaplanta
e Clean air zone consultation

A detailed discussion took place in respect of the instaplanta scheme(s),
members noted the concerns and objections raised by the Highways Officers
in respect of 5 out of the 7 proposed locations. In light of those objections the
Committee did not feel it was appropriate to support those locations set out in
the report.

Members were supportive in principle of the 2 Schemes where no Highways

objections had been received but did note comments from officers present in
respect of the concerns that had been raised by Parks & Countryside officers
who had let sponsorship sites in the locality and were subsequently receiving
complaints from those sponsors.

Middleton Park ward members confirmed in light of the current challenges,
they will not be considering future submissions.

Members asked that local ward members be consulted on any future new
proposals of this nature as well as the usual consultees.

Community Safety

e CCTV
e Managed Area

Adult Social Care and Health & Wellbeing

e Winter Wellbeing

e Leeds Let’s Get Active

e Better Together

e National Diabetes Prevention Programme
e Primary Care Update

e Mental Health

Community Engagement

¢ Holbeck Residents Forum
e Love Where You live Belle isle and Middleton

The report also set out the current position in respect of ;

Community Centre Lets and an update on recent Social Media and
Communications activity in the Community including facebook activity.

Minutes approved at the meeting held Wednesday, 13" June, 2018



40

Members also had a discussion around the use of Community Infrastructure
Levy (CIL) and how the Community Committee element might be allocated.

The following were in attendance:

- Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, Citizens and
Communities

- Light Addaquay, Area Officer, Citizens and Communities
- Lyn Bambury, Area Officer, Citizens and Communities

RESOLVED -

(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.

(b) That consideration of the CIL be deferred to allow Members to receive
further detailed information at Community Committee prior to making a
decision on how the monies should be allocated.

Chairs Closing Remarks

The Chair closed the meeting and in doing so thanked everyone for their
attendance at what would be the last meeting of the Inner South Community
Committee of the Municipal Year.

The Chair then took the opportunity to thank Councillor Adam Ogilvie,
Councillor Patrick Davey and Councillor David Congreve for their contribution
to the work of this Committee and within their local communities over many
years as this would be their last meeting as they would not be standing in the
2018 local elections.

Minutes approved at the meeting held Wednesday, 13" June, 2018



